Operating profit/(loss) before special items and remeasurements includes attributable share of associates’ and joint
ventures’ operating profit before special items and remeasurements which is reconciled to ‘Share of net income from
associates and joint ventures’ in note 2.

Underlying earnings is an alternative earnings measure, which the directors consider to be a useful additional
measure of the Group’s performance. Underlying earnings is profit for the financial year attributable to equity
shareholders of the Company before special items and remeasurements and is therefore presented after net finance
costs, income tax expense and non-controlling interests. For a reconciliation from ‘Loss for the financial year
attributable to equity shareholders of the Company’ to ‘Underlying earnings for the financial year’, see note 8.

 -59-

4. Operating profit and underlying earnings by segment (continued)

   2013

US$ million

Operating
profit/(loss) before
special items and
remeasurements

Operating
 special items and

remeasurements
(note 5)

Operating
profit/(loss) after

special items and
remeasurements

Net finance
costs, income

tax expense and
non-controlling

interests
Underlying

earnings

Iron Ore and Manganese  3,119   435   2,684  (1,994)   1,125
Metallurgical Coal  46  771 (725)   14   60
Thermal Coal  541   244   297  (144)   397
Copper  1,739   337   1,402  (936)   803
Nickel (44)   1,028  (1,072)  (10)  (54)
Niobium and Phosphates  150   6   144  (58)   92
Platinum  464   522  (58)  (177)   287
Diamonds  1,003  330  673  (471)   532
Other Mining and Industrial  (13)   162  (175)   11  (2)
Exploration (207)  – (207)   17  (190)
Corporate Activities and
Unallocated Costs (178)   6  (184)  (199)  (377)
  6,620   3,841   2,779  (3,947)   2,673

2012

restated (1)

US$ million

Operating
profit/(loss) before
special items and
remeasurements

Operating
 special items and
remeasurements

(note 5)

Operating
profit/(loss) after

special items and
remeasurements

Net finance
costs, income

tax expense and
non-controlling

interests
Underlying

earnings

Iron Ore and Manganese 3,011 5,139 (2,128) (1,965) 1,046
Metallurgical Coal 405 365 40 (130) 275
Thermal Coal 793 (1) 794 (270) 523
Copper 1,736 (9) 1,745 (795) 941
Nickel 26 184 (158) (16) 10
Niobium and Phosphates 169 4 165 (62) 107
Platinum (120) 921 (1,041) (105) (225)
Diamonds 474 456 18 (185) 289
Other Mining and Industrial 168 24 144 (47) 121
Exploration (206) – (206) 11 (195)
Corporate Activities and
Unallocated Costs (203) 68 (271) 171 (32)
 6,253 7,151 (898) (3,393) 2,860

(1) Certain balances related to 2012 have been restated to reflect the adoption of new accounting pronouncements. See note 1 for details.

5. Special items and remeasurements

Special items are those items of financial performance that the Group believes should be separately disclosed on
the face of the income statement to assist in the understanding of the underlying financial performance achieved by
the Group. Such items are material by nature or amount to the year’s results and require separate disclosure in
accordance with IAS 1 paragraph 97. Special items that relate to the operating performance of the Group are

[…]

contractual relationship with a minority shareholder to give more certainty to the way in which the shareholding
relationship in Anglo American Quellaveco SA is managed. It is primarily focused on the governance aspects of the
relationship, information rights, the transferability of shares, arrangements for future funding and entitlement to
production from the Quellaveco project. The entry into the SHA did not involve a purchase or sale of an asset and no
value is ascribed to this transaction.

16. Events occurring after end of year

With the exception of the proposed final dividend for 2013, there have been no reportable events since 31 December
2013.

17. Accounting policy changes – restatements

As discussed in note 1, the Group has restated the financial performance and position of the Group for the year
ended 31 December 2012 to reflect the adoption of IFRS 11, IFRIC 20 and IAS 19R. The quantitative impact of
adopting these standards on the prior year Consolidated financial statements is set out in the tables below.

Adjustments to the Consolidated income statement

US$ million

Year ended
31.12.12

as previously stated IFRS 11 IFRIC 20 IAS 19R

Year ended
31.12.12
restated

Group revenue 28,761  (81)  – –  28,680
Total operating costs(1)  (30,449)  78 91 –   (30,280)
Share of net income from associates and joint
ventures  432  (7) (1) (3)   421
Non-operating special items and remeasurements 1,394 – 2 – 1,396
Net finance (costs)/income  (377) 14   –  (25)  (388)
Income tax expense  (375)  (4)  (20) 6  (393)
Non-controlling interests (879)  –  (27)  –  (906)
Loss for the financial year attributable to equity
shareholders of the Company  (1,493)  –  45  (22)  (1,470)

(1) Restatements to operating costs include a decrease in depreciation of $5 million due to IFRS 11 and an increase in depreciation of $90 million due to IFRIC 20.

 -78-

17. Accounting policy changes – restatements (continued)

Adjustments to the Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

US$ million

Year ended
31.12.12

as previously stated IFRS 11 IFRIC 20 IAS 19R

Year ended
31.12.12
restated

Loss for the financial year (614) –  72  (22) (564)
Items that may subsequently be reclassified to
the income statement
Net exchange difference on translation of foreign
operations (including associates and joint
ventures) (747) – (3) – (750)
Other comprehensive income that may be
reclassified  60  – – –  60
Items that will not be reclassified to the
income statement
Remeasurement of net retirement benefit
obligation  165  – –  25   190
Share of associates’ and joint ventures’ income
recognised directly in equity, net of tax  11  – –  3  14
Tax on items recognised directly in equity that will
not be reclassified (19) – – (6) (25)
Items transferred from equity  79  – – –  79
Total comprehensive expense for the financial
year (1,065) –  69  – (996)

Adjustments to the Consolidated balance sheet
At 31 December 2012

US$ million
31.12.12

as previously stated IFRS 11 IFRIC 20 IAS 19R
31.12.12
restated

Property, plant and equipment(1)  45,089 (292)  (66)  – 44,731
Investments in associates and joint ventures 3,063 99 – – 3,162
Financial asset investments (non-current) 2,278 111 – – 2,389
Short term borrowings (2,604) 119 –  – (2,485)
Deferred tax liabilities  (6,069) – 18  – (6,051)
Retained earnings  (40,388) – 45  – (40,343)
Non-controlling interests (6,130) – 3  –  (6,127)
Other assets, liabilities and equity(2) 4,761 (37)  –  –  4,724

(1) The adjustment to property, plant and equipment in relation to IFRIC 20 includes the $155 million write-off of opening stripping assets which do not relate to

identifiable components of orebodies and depreciation of $34 million in excess of amounts previously charged to operating costs, offset by $123 million of net
additional capitalisation.

(2) Restatements of the balance sheet at 31 December 2012 also had an immaterial impact on intangible assets, environmental rehabilitation trusts, trade and other
receivables (non-current), deferred tax assets, other non-current assets, inventories, trade and other receivables (current), cash and cash equivalents, trade and
other payables (current), provisions for liabilities and charges (current) and other reserves.

At 1 January 2012

US$ million
01.01.12

as previously stated IFRS 11 IFRIC 20 IAS 19R
01.01.12
restated

Property, plant and equipment  40,549  (312) (155)  –  40,082
Investments in associates and joint ventures  5,240   113  (1)   –  5,352
Financial asset investments (non-current)  2,896   107   –   –  3,003
Short term borrowings (1,018)  116   –   – (902)
Deferred tax liabilities (5,730) –   37   – (5,693)
Retained earnings (42,342)  –   102   – (42,240)
Non-controlling interests (4,097)  –   16   – (4,081)
Other assets, liabilities and equity(1)  4,502  (24) 1 –  4,479

(1) Restatements of the balance sheet at 1 January 2012 also had an immaterial impact on intangible assets, environmental rehabilitation trusts, trade and other
receivables (non-current), deferred tax assets, other non-current assets, inventories, trade and other receivables (current), cash and cash equivalents, trade and
other payables (current), provisions for liabilities and charges (current) and other reserves.

 -79-

17. Accounting policy changes – restatements (continued)

Adjustments to the Consolidated cash flow statement

US$ million

Year ended
31.12.12

as previously stated IFRS 11 IFRIC 20(1) IAS 19R

Year ended
31.12.12
restated

Cash flows from operations 7,021  (7)  356  – 7,370
Dividends from associates and joint ventures  286  8 – –  294
Expenditure on property, plant and equipment  (5,607)  4 (356) –  (5,959)
Other investing and financing cash flows  (4,009)  – – –  (4,009)
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash
equivalents  (2,309) 5 – –  (2,304)

(1) The adjustment is due to a re-presentation of cash flows to better reflect internal management reporting following the adoption of IFRIC 20.

Non-GAAP data

US$ million

Year ended
31.12.12

as previously stated IFRS 11 IFRIC 20 IAS 19R

Year ended
31.12.12
restated

Underlying EBITDA  8,686  –  174  –  8,860
Depreciation and amortisation(1) 2,522 – 85 – 2,607
Underlying operating profit  6,164  –  89  –  6,253
Underlying earnings  2,839   –  43  (22)  2,860
Net debt (8,615)  105  – – (8,510)

(1) Includes attributable share of depreciation and amortisation in associates and joint ventures. Depreciation and amortisation excluding associates and joint ventures

has increased by $90 million in 2012 due to the introduction of IFRIC 20.

 -80-

Summary by business operation

 Revenue (1) Underlying EBITDA (2)
Underlying operating

profit/(loss) (3) Underlying earnings

US$ million  2013 2012 2013
2012

restated(4) 2013
2012

restated(4) 2013
2012

restated(4)

Iron Ore and Manganese  6,517  6,403  3,390  3,262  3,119  3,011  1,125  1,046
Kumba Iron Ore  5,643  5,572  3,266  3,239  3,047  3,042  1,171(5)  1,107